

LISTED ON : 23-9-2013
COURT NO. : 4
ITEM NO. : 36

SECTION XIIA
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 50 OF 2008

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION No. 3
(Application for Directions)

IN

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NO. 16506 of 2013.

WITH

PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

TWIN CITIES LOCAL LORRY OWNERS ASSCN.

.Petitioner

-Versus-

GOVT. OF A.P. & ORS.

..Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 9th May, 2013, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Notice.

Learned senior counsel for the petitioners submits that C.A. No. 50 of 2008 on a similar point of law is pending before this Court.

In view of the submission made by learned senior counsel, tag with C.A. No.50 of 2008."

Subsequently, the Interlocutory Application No. 3 was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 19th June, 2013 and 24th June, 2013, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

19th June, 2013

"Issue notice on the interlocutory application.

Notice be served on the Standing Counsel by way of dasti.

List on Monday, the 24th June, 2013."

: 2 :

24th June, 2013

"This application be listed along with Civil Appeal No. 50 of 2008 for consideration of interim prayer during the second weeks of July, 2013."

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 12th July, 2013, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Shri G. Ramakrishna Prasad, learned counsel states that he intends to file vakalatnama for all the petitioners/appellants in the SLP/appeal.

Permission sought for is granted.

Call after four weeks."

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 50 OF 2008

It is submitted to the Hon'ble Court that there are 4 respondents in the appeal above-mentioned and all the respondent are represented by Mr.G.N.Reddy, Advocate.

Service is complete.

It is further submitted that counsel for the appellant has filed the statement of case and the same is included in the appeal paper books.

Original Record of the High Court is available for the reference of the Hon'ble Court.

SLP(C) No. 16506 of 2013

It is submitted that pursuant to order dated 12th July, 2013. Mr.G.Ramakrishna Prasad, Advocate has entered appearance on behalf of all the petitioners.

It is further submitted that counsel for the petitioner has on 21st July, 2013, filed proof of service of I.A Nos. 3 of 2013.

It is also submitted that there 12 respondent in the SLP. Mr.G.N.Reddy, Advocate has entered appearance in I.A No. 3. Service is complete on behalf of Respondent Nos. 2 to 11. Respondent No. 1 has been served through affidavit of service but no one has entered appearance so far.

; 3 :

The aforesaid appeal and interlocutory application in SLP are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this, the 20th day of September, 2013.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :-

1. Mr. V.N Raghupathy, Advocate
2. Mr. G.N Reddy, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR