

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO.50 OF 2008

TWIN CITIES LOCAL LORRY OWNERS' ASSOCN. APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

GOVERNMENT OF A.P.& ORS. RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

1. This appeal is directed against the judgment and order passed by the High Court of Judicature at Andhra Pradesh in W.P.M.P. No.8008 of 2006 in Writ Petition No.6279 of 2006, wherein the High Court is refused to grant any interim prayer as sought for by the appellant.

2. Heard learned counsel for the parties to the lis.

3. It is an admitted fact that the Writ Petition is still pending before the High Court.

4. Since the appeal is against refusal to grant an interim prayer, we decline to entertain this Civil Appeal.

5. However, we would request the High Court to dispose of the Writ Petition pending before it as expeditiously as possible, at any rate within a year's time from the date of receipt of a copy of this Court's order.

6. All the contentions of both the parties are left open.

7. The Civil Appeal is disposed of accordingly.

.....J.
(H.L. DATTU)

.....J.
(M.Y EQBAL)

NEW DELHI;
SEPTEMBER 23, 2013
ITEM NO.36

COURT NO.4

SECTION XIIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CIVIL APPEAL NO(s). 50 OF 2008

TWIN CITIES LOCAL LORRY OWNERS ASSCN. Appellant (s)

VERSUS

GOVT. OF A.P. & ORS. Respondent(s)
(With office report)

WITH I.A.No.3 in SLP(C) NO. 16506 of 2013
(With appln.(s) for directions and office report)

Date: 23/09/2013 This Appeal/appln. were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. DATTU
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.Y. EQBAL

For Appellant(s) Mr.Jawala, Sr.Adv.
Mr. G. Ramakrishna Prasad,Adv.
Mr.B.Suyodhan, Adv.
Mr.Mohd.Wasay Khan, Adv.
Ms.Filza Moonis, Adv.

Mr.V.Sridhar Reddy, Adv.
For Mr.V.N.Raghupathy, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr.Sundaravaradan, Sr.Adv.
Mr. G.N.Reddy,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

C.A.NO.50/2008:

Appeal disposed of, in terms of the signed order.

: 2 :

I.A.NO.3 in SLP(C)No.16506/2013:

Since the petition is against refusal to grant an interim prayer, we decline to entertain the Special Leave Petition. Accordingly, the Special Leave Petition is disposed of. However, we request the High Court to dispose of the Writ Petition as expeditiously as possible, at any rate within a year's time from the date of receipt of a copy of this order.

S.L.P.(C)...CC 17302/2013 (Mentioned by Mr.Sridhar Reddy,Adv.)

Taken on board.

Delay condoned.

Since the petition is against refusal to grant an interim prayer, we decline to entertain the Special Leave Petition. Accordingly, the Special Leave Petition is disposed of. However, we request the High Court to dispose of the Writ Petition as expeditiously as possible, at any rate within a year's time from the date of receipt of a copy of this order.

(G.V.Ramana)
Court Master
(signed order is placed on the file)

(Vinod Kulvi)
Asstt.Registrar